
BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE Micah D Beatty
EA10499

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT

On January 4 2010 Micah D Beatty was assessed a civil money penalty in the

amount of1000 for not having his license on his person or immediately available in

violation of0101301363of the Arkansas board of Electrical Examiners Rules and

Regulations This violation occurred on December 9 2009 at Hampton Inn Micah D

Beatty did not contest the penalty but tendered payment on or about February 1 2010

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money

penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark Code Ann 1728309b

THEREFORE the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of1000 there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners

JAMES L SALKELD

DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By
Ronald E Baker

Labor Division Manager

Date c 4 Zp o

RB01042010B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE Hunter Beckett

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT

On March 4 2010 Hunter Beckett was assessed a civil money penalty in the

amount of5000 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark

Code Ann 1728304 This violation occurred on February 19 2010 at Social Secruity

Office Hunter Beckett did not contest the penalty but tendered payment on or about

March 5 2010

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money

penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark Code Ann 1728309b

THEREFORE the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of 5000 there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners

JAMES L SALKELD

DIRECTOR OF LABOR

y

Ronald E Baker

Labor Division Manager

Date 3lRco
RB030420106



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE Harl Gene Blair

M5154

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT

On October 2 2009 Harl Gene BlairM5154 was assessed a civil money

penalty in the amount of 57500 for employing 2 unlicensed individualsto perform

electrical work in violation of Regulation 01013017Fof the Board of Electrical

Examiners of the State of Arkansas and failure to supervise 1 electrical apprentices in

violation of Regulation01013013H6cof the Board of Electrical Examiners ofthe

State of Arkansas These violations occurred on June 18 2009 at S Joe

AdditionClassrooms Harl Gene Blair did not contest the penalty but tendered

payment on or about December 31 2009

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money

penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark Code Ann 1728309b

THEREFORE the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of 57500 there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners

JAMES L SALKELD

DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By c s
Ronald E Baker

Labor Division Manager

Date lSica

RB10022009A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE Charles T Bonner

M7235

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT

On February 18 2010 Charles T BonnerM7235 was assessed a civil money

penalty in the amount of100000 for employing 4 unlicensed individuals to perform

electrical work in violation of Regulation 01013017Fof the Board of Electrical

Examiners of the State of Arkansas This violation occurred on January 25 2010 at

Conagra Addition Charles T Bonner did not contest the penalty but tendered payment

on or about March 5 2010

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money

penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark Code Ann 1728309b

THEREFORE the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of100000

there being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners

JAMES L SALKELD

DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By c

Ronald E Baker

Labor Division Manager

Date 3

RB02182010C



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF GREENE COUNTY ARKANSAS

JAMES L SALKELD DIRECTOR

OF LABOR STATE OF ARKANSAS PLAINTIFF

vs CASE NO 2007238H

BOBBY J BRAMLETT DEFENDANT

ORDER TO DISMISS WITHOUT PREJUDICE

Upon motion ofPlaintiff herein this matter is hereby dismissed without prejudice

IT IS SO ORDERED this matter is dismissed

CIRCUIT

DATE

APPROVED BY

Denise P Oxley AR Bar No 84 7

Attorney for Plaintiff

T JUDGE



s

U
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF VAN BUREN COUNTY ARKANSAS

ZGB JU 2Q A 1 37

JAMES L SALKELD DIRECTOR

OF LABOR STATE OF ARKANSAS

vs CASE NO CV 20072764

rs

Cf r
i i

BOBBY J BRAMLETT DEFENDANT

CONSENT JUDGMENT AND

ORDER OF PERMANENT INJUNCTION

This cause comes before the Court this day upon the pleadings The Court finds that the

defendant Bobby J Bramlett admits indebtedness to the plaintiff and consents to entry of this

judgment in the amount of641667 and consents to entry ofthis order ofpermanent injunction

The defendant Bobby J Bramlett shall prepare a schedule verified by affidavit of all

property both real and personal including moneys bank accounts rights credits and chooses in

action held by itself or others for it and specify the particular property claimed as exempt under

the provisions ofthe law The schedule shall be filed with the Court within fortyfive 45 days

of entry ofthis final judgment order

IT IS THEREFORE CONSIDERED ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the plaintiff

have judgment and recover from the defendant Bobby J Bramlett the sum of Six Thousand

Four Hundred and 67 100ths641667together with costs and interest on the principal at the

rate of8 per aruium for which garnishment attachment and execution may issue



IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Bobby J Bramlett is hereby permanently enjoined and

restrained from performing electrical work in Arkansas without a licensed issued by the Board of

Electrical Examiners pursuant to Ark Code Ann 1728101 through 311

CIRC T COURT JUDGE

DATED fQ U

APPROVED

Denise P Oxley AR Bar 411 7

Attorney for Plaintiff

10421 West Markham Ave

Little Rock AR 72205

501 6824504

Kent Testdr AR Bar89123

Attorney for Defendant

230 Hwy 65 North Suite 7

Clinton AR 72031

501 7457077



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE Charles Anthony Bryan TJ2000 expired1312010

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT

On February 17 2010 Charles Anthony Bryan was assessed a civil money

penalty in the amount of5000 for performing electrical work without a license in

violation of Ark Code Ann 1728304 This violation occurred on February 1 2010 at

Caterpillar Charles Anthony Bryan did not contest the penalty but tendered payment

on or about February 15 2010

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money

penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark Code Ann 1728309b

THEREFORE the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of 5000 there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners

JAMES L SALKELD

DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Bv modd
Ronald E Baker

Labor Division Manager

Date Z122to

RB02172010B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE Toby Chauvin

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT

On February 18 2010 Toby Chauvin was assessed a civil money penalty in the

amount of 5000 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark

Code Ann1728304 This violation occurred on January 25 2010 at Conagra

Addition Toby Chauvin did not contest the penalty in the allotted time period and has

not paid the penalty

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money

penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark Code Ann 1728309b

THEREFORE the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of5000 there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners

JAMES L SALKELD

DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Ronald E Baker

Labor Division Manager

Date 3 3

R602182010H



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE Ray Cobb

TM0155

CONSENT ORDER

The Arkansas Department of Labor hereinafter ADOL and Ray Cobb enter into

this agreement to settle all issues relating to citations and assessments of civil money

penalties issued by the Electrical Division of the ADDL The parties agree and state the

following

1 Ray Cobb admits to 1 violation of Arkansas law regarding the licensing of

electricians Ark Code Ann 1728101 et seq or the regulations of the Board on

October 8 2009

2 The Department of Labor notified Ray Cobb of a civil penalty assessment

in the amount of 25000 for this violation

3 Ray Cobb has not been previously disciplined or fined by the Board

4 Ray Cobb specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas laws

regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of electrical

work

5 Ray Cobb and the ADOL agree that the above referenced ttne in this

matter shall be suspended provided there are no further violations of the states

licensing law or National Electrical Code as adopted by the Board for a period of two

years from entry of this order

Dated this 25hday of FEBRUARY 2010

IT IS SO AGREED

ByfSs
Ron Baker

Labor Division Manager
Arkansas Department of Labor

10421 West Markham

Little Rock AR 72205

501 6824547

By 3 ao10
Ray Cobb

P O Box 6524

Jackson MS 392826524

Batch RB021820101



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE Barry W Conrade

J3938

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT

On November 23 2009 Barry W Conrade was assessed a civil money penalty in

the amount of235000 for performing electrical work beyond the scope of his license

in violation of Regulation01013009A16of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the

State of Arkansas and for violations of the State Electrical Code as adopted by the

Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas These violations occurred on

October 16 2009 at 509 E Elm Barry W Conrade did not contest the penalty and has

not paid the penalty

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money

penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark Code Ann 1728309b

THEREFORE the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of235000

there being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners The electricianslicense

shall not be renewed until the penalty is paid

JAMES L SALKELD

DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Ronald E Baker

Labor Division Manager

Date I c 5 ta

RB11232009C



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE Barry W Conrade

J3938

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT

On June 12 2009 Barry W Conrade was assessed a civil money penalty in the

amount of5000 for not having his license on his person or immediately available in

violation of0101301383of the Arkansas board of Electrical Examiners Rules and

Regulations This violation occurred on June 5 2009 at Lighthouse Charter School

Barry W Conrade did not contest the penalty but tendered payment on or about March

8 2010

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money

penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark Code Ann 1728309b

THEREFORE the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of 5000 there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners

JAMES L SALKELD

DIRECTOR OF LABOR

BYlGd6
Ronald E Baker

Labor Division Manager

Date 3fl
RB06122009C



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE Doug Curtis

M8494

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT

On March 4 2010 Doug CurtisM8494 was assessed a civil money penalty in

the amount of 75000 for employing 3 unlicensed individualsto perform electrical

work in violation of Regulation 01013017Fof the Board of Electrical Examiners ofthe

State of Arkansas This violation occurred on February 19 2010 at Social Security

Office Doug Curtis did not contest the penalty but tendered payment on or about

March 5 2010

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money

penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark Code Ann 1728309b

THEREFORE the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of75000 there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners

JAMES L SALKELD

DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Ronald E Baker

Labor Division Manager

Date 39 o

RB03042010A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE Lauren Curtis

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT

On March 4 2010 Lauren Curtis was assessed a civil money penalty in the

amount of5000 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark

Code Ann 1728304 This violation occurred on February 19 2010 at Social Secruity

Office Lauren Curtis did not contest the penalty but tendered payment on or about

March 5 2010

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money

penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark Code Ann 1728309b

THEREFORE the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of5000 there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners

JAMES L SALKELD

DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By ac
Ronald E Baker

Labor Division Manager

Date c7

RB03042010C



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE Everett A Dean

M6604

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT

On March 2 2010 Everett A DeanM6604 was assessed a civil money penalty

in the amount of25000 for employing 1 unlicensed individualsto perform electrical

work in violation of Regulation 01013017Fof the Board of Electrical Examiners of the

State of Arkansas This violation occurred on January 12 2010 at 5780 West Main

Everett A Dean did not contest the penalty but tendered payment on or about March

17 2010

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money

penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark Code Ann 1728309b

THEREFORE the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of25000 there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners

JAMES L SALKELD

DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By
Ronald E Baker

Labor Division Manager

Date 3fc8 o

RB03022010A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE Lendall Evans

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT

On March 2 2010 Lendall Evans was assessed a civil money penalty in the

amount of5000 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark

Code Ann 1728304 This violation occurred on January 12 2010 at 5780 West

Main Lendall Evans did not contest the penalty in the allotted time period and has not

paid the penalty

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money

penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark Code Ann 1728309b

THEREFORE the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of 5000 there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners

JAMES L SALKELD

DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Bye Kac
Ronald E Baker

Labor Division Manager

Date

RB03022010B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE Richard Fluker

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT

On December 31 2009 Richard Fluker was assessed a civil money penalty in

the amount of 5000 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark

CodeAnna1728304 This violation occurred on September 11 2009 at Davita

Richard Fluker did not contest the penalty but tendered payment on or about January

20 2010

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money

penalty pursuant to the provisions ofArk Code Ann 1728309b

THEREFORE the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of 5000 there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners

JAMES L SALKELD

DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Ronald E Baker

Labor Division Manager

Date t ZS lca

R612312009C



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE Mark D Fortier

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT

On September 10 2008 Mark D Fortier wasassessed a civil money penalty in

the amount of 5000 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark

Code Ann1728304 This violation occurred on July 29 2008 at McDonalds Mark

D Fortier did not contest the penalty but tendered payment on or about February 25

2010

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money

penalty pursuant to the provisions ofArk Code Ann 1728309b

THEREFORE the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of5000 there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners

JAMES L SALKELD

DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Ronald E Baker

Labor Division Manager

Date Z ti

CC07292008B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE James D Galloway
RM0131

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT

On February 17 2010 James D Galloway RM0131 was assessed a civil

money penalty in the amount of7500 for failure to supervise an electrical apprentice

in violation of Regulation01013013H6cof the Board of Electrical Examiners of the

State of Arkansas This violation occurred on February 4 2010 at BR Builders James

D Galloway did not contest the penalty but tendered payment on or about March 5

2010

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money

penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark Code Ann 1728309b

THEREFORE the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of7500 there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners

JAMES L SALKELD

DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Ronald E Baker

Labor Division Manager

Date 3 jtv

RB02172010G



IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF POPE COUNTY ARKANSAS

JAMES L SALKELD DIRECTOR

OF LABOR STATE OF ARKANSAS

vs

ERNEST GARCIA

RIVER TOWN BANK

PLAINTIFF

CASE NO 09142

ORDER

DEFENDANT

GARNISHEE

Garnishee River TownBank having fully answered the writ ofgarnishment filed upon it by

and through an officer of the bank Janelle Fink the Court finds the garnishee not to be in

possession of any funds goods chattels wages credits or effects belonging to the defendant

THEREFORE IT IS CONSIDERED ORDERED ANDADJUDGED that the garnishee be

hereby dismissed with its costs against the defendant

IT IS SO ORDERED

jJ

DISTRICTCOULDr101

DATE

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Denise P Oxley84117
Attorney for Plaintiff

uni
f

W i RUSSEl1 s

cyrcrr

FlL

MAR 2 2 2010 RKANSPnnit

POPE COUiVTY

DISTRICT COURT



BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE ROBERT GAUT

ORDER

On the 17h day ofNovember 2009 this matter comes before the Board of Electrical

Examiners of the State of Arkansas Denise P Oxley General Counsel Department ofLabor

represented the department Robert Gaut appeared The Board makes the following Findings of

Fact and Conclusions ofLaw

FINDINGS OF FACT

1 On July 28 2009 the Arkansas Department ofLabor ADL issued acivil money

penalty in the amount of25000 to Robert Gaut for performing electrical work without a license

on a new building known as the Patterson Masonic Lodge 111 1968 Hwy 16 E Clinton

Arkansas

2 The Patterson Masonic Lodge 111 was built with volunteer labor and Robert

Gaut was in charge ofthe project

3 Robert Gaut represented the Patterson Masonic Lodge 111 in dealings with the

ADLs electrical inspector Tracy Dolan

4 On July 15 2009 Robert Gaut sent an email to Tracy Dolan which reads in part

After your inspection this morning you said that all of the violations had been corrected but you

shown sic some concern on the 6 copper ground wire on the utility pole I purchased an 8

steel copper clad ground rod and drove it in the ground and attached a 4 ground wire from the

1



meter panel to the ground rod I also left the 6 ground intact This work constitutes electrical

work within the meaning ofArk Code Ann 17281014

5 Earlier by email of July 7 2009 Robert Gaut advised Inspector Dolan that We

had completed the list ofdiscrepancies Inspector Dolan had noted Specifically Mr Gaut notes

1 4 ground wire from meter to inside panel The wiring was removed from

the meter to the inside CB panel on Monday 6 July 2009 and a 2 copper

ground wire wasadded and the wires pulled back in

2 Special rated fan boxes for the overhead ceiling fans These boxes have

been replaced with fan rated boxes and the boxes properly grounded

3 Staples for romex all ofthe romex wiring has been stapled to the studs

4 4 copper ground wire for copper water lines A 4 copper wire has been

installed to both the cold and hot water copper fittings just behind the valves at

the hot water heater and terminated on the grounding strip in the CB Panel

5 6 copper ground wire from ground strip in CB Panel to rebar grounding

grid and footings The 6 copper ground wire was replaced with a 4 copper wire

and the connection for the 4 wire to rebar was terminated in a 4x4 access for

easy inspection

6 Clamp type bushings have been installed in the CB panel to prevent

chafing ofthe wireing

7 The green screw was terminated to the CB Panel on the grounding strip

8 Three outlets have been installed for temporary power two in the

mechanical room and one in acloset all three are 15A GFI

6 Mr Gaut further noted in his July 7 2009 email You are welcome to come back

at any time to inspect the repairs and the wiring we are usually on site between Sam and noon

during the weekbecause most ofthe volunteer labor is senior citizen members of the lodge

7 Robert Gaut has refused to tell Inspector Dolan as well as this board who did the

primary electrical installation on this project other than the work referenced in paragraph 4

above

2



8 Robert Gaut was and is not licensed as an electrician in Arkansas

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

9 Ark Code Ann 1728304Repl 2001 provides that No person shall perform

electrical work in this stateunless the person has first obtained alicense

10 Ark Code Ann 1728309b authorizes the Director of the Department of

Labor to assess a civil penalty against any person subject to appeal and hearing before the

Board for violations ofArk Code Ann 1728304 among other things

11 While the Board can not conclude that Robert Gaut performed most of the

electrical work on the Patterson Masonic Lodge 111 the evidence is clear that he performed

some of the electrical work The work he admitted performing constitutes electrical work

within the meaning of the statute and the Boards regulations Ark Code Ann 17281014

and Board ofElectrical Examiners Rule01013009F

12 In his defense Robert Gaut contends that he was actually charged with

performing work as a contractor and that he is not a contractor because he is not in business

did not charge any fee for his work and was doing volunteer work for anonprofit entity Mr

Gaut points to a document contained in the investigative file which is entitled Civil Penalty

Summary Report and does indeed state that this case involved a25000 fine for a first offense

ofPerforming work as acontractor

13 An electrical contractors license is not mandatory and would thus not result in the

imposition ofa fine See Ark Code Ann 1728302

14 Robert Gaut was properly notified ofthe charge against him

3



a The Notice of Violation and Fine Assessment sent to him on July 28

2009 by certified mail stated that he was charged with 1 violationsof the State Electrical

Code andor state law governing the licensing ofelectricians See Agency Exhibit No 3

b The Notice ofHearing sent by certified mail on August 25 2009 stated

that the Department ofLabor charged Robert Gaut with one 1 license violation See Agency

Exhibit No 1

c Approximately one 1 month prior to the hearing counsel for the

Department of Labor sent Mr Gaut a letter responding to various inquiries which further

emphasized the departmentsposition You sent Mr Dolan an email stating that you had

personally corrected some ofthe electrical violations This is performing electrical work without

a license and is illegal in Arkansas See Agency Exhibit No 8

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the civil money penalty assessed by the Director of

the Department ofLabor against Robert Gaut in the amount of25000 is affirmed

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

By

Gary Ferrell Chairman

Date i l tr 1 20 i o

Approved as to Form

Denise P Oxley 84117

General Counsel

Arkansas Department ofLabor

10421 West Markham

Little Rock AR 72205

5016824504

4



IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF POPE COUNTY ARKANSAS

JAMES L SALKELD DIRECTOR

OF LABOR STATE OF ARKANSAS PLAINTIFF

vs CASE NO CIV09496

PHILLIP GUTHRIE DEFENDANT

ORDER

Upon motion ofPlaintiff herein this matter is hereby dismissed without prejudice

IT IS SO ORDERED this matter is dismissed without prejudice

DATE

Y

Knox Faulkner 2002168

Attorney for Plaintiff

zm

DISTRICT COURII209

punnN
gTRICT
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N FILE

RK AN r

PO C u

DISTRICT

FILE

JAN 0 5 2010

POPE COUNTY
DISTRICT COURT



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE Amos Hatfield

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT

On March 4 2010 Amos Hatfield was assessed a civil money penalty in the

amount of 25000 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark

Code Ann 1728304 This violation occurred on January 14 2010 atORileysAuto

Parts Amos Hatfield did not contest the penalty but tendered payment on or about

March 16 2010

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money

penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark Code Ann 1728309b

THEREFORE the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of 25000 there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners

JAMES L SALKELD

DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By
Ronald E Baker

Labor Division Manager

Date 3 t 1 o

RB03022010C



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE Glenn C Hogland
EA4178 expired7312008

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT

On November 18 2009 Glenn C Hogland was assessed a civil money penalty in

the amount of5000 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark

Code Ann1728304 Glenn C Hogland did not contest the penalty in the allotted time

period and has not paid the penalty

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money

penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark Code Ann 1728309b

THEREFORE the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of5000 there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners

JAMES L SALKELD

DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Byd
Ronald E Baker

Labor Division Manager

Date t 4lty

R611182009A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE Glenn Hogland
EA4178 expired7312008

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT

On November 18 2009 Glenn C Hogland was assessed a civil money penalty in

the amount of5000 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark

Code Ann 1728304 This violation occurred on October 23 2009 Glenn C Hogland

did not contest the penalty but tendered payment on or about January 5 2010

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money

penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark Code Ann 1728309b

THEREFORE the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of 5000 there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners

JAMES L SALKELD

DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Ronald E Baker

Labor Division Manager

Date t S llo

RB11182009A



BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE Donald Horton

M0271

CONSENT ORDER

On this 30th day of November 2009 this matter comes before the Board of

Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas The Arkansas Department of Labor and

Donald Horton hereby consent to entry of this order

FINDINGS OF FACT

1 Donald Horton admits to 1 violation of Arkansas law regarding the

licensing of electricians Ark Code Ann 1728101 et seq or the regulations of the

Board on November 11 2009

2 The Department of Labor notified Donald Horton of a civil penalty

assessment in the amount of75000 for these violations

3 Donald Horton specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas laws

regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of electrical

work

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Board of Electrical Examiners is authorized to assess civil money penalties

pursuant to Ark Code Ann 1728309

THEREFORE Donald Horton shall pay a civil penalty in the amount of000 for

the above violations This penalty shall be suspended provided that there are no further



violations of the states licensing law or the National Electrical Code as adopted by the

Board for a period of two years from entry of this Order

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

By

Gary Ferrell hairman

Date i m Loo

APPR VED

ham

Ron Baker

Code Enforcement Administrator

Arkansas Department of Labor

10421 West Markham

Little Rock Arkansas 72205

501 6824547

Donald Horton

2720 Oldeld Ln

Jacksonville AR 72076

Batch GC11192009BRB11232009A



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF CRAIGHEAD COUNTY ARKANSAS

JAMES L SALKELD DIRECTOR CUjj
OF LABOR STATE OF ARKANSAS PLAlFERK

vs CASE NOCV20080807

MARK JAMES
DEFENDANT

ORDER TO DISMISS WITHOUT PREJUDICE

Upon motion of Plaintiff herein this matter is hereby dismissed without prejudice

IT IS SO ORDERED this matter is

DATE

APPROVED BY

nie Knox Faulkner 2002168
Atj3in f r Plaintiff

Charles M Mooney Jr

Attorney for Defendant



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE Julio Juan

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT

On February 5 2010 Julio Juan was assessed a civil money penalty in the

amount of 25000 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark

Code Ann1728304 This violation occurred on December 31 2009 at Bayou Vista

Julio Juan did not contest the penalty in the allotted time period and has not paid the

penalty

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money

penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark Code Ann 1728309b

THEREFORE the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of 25000 there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners

JAMES L SALKELD

DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By
Ronald E Baker

Labor Division Manager

Date IC
RB02052010A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE Samuel Kizer

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT

On February 17 2010 Samuel Kizer was assessed a civil money penalty in the

amount of5000 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark

Code Ann1728304 This violation occurred on February 1 2010 at Caterpillar

Samuel Kizer did not contest the penalty but tendered payment on or about February

15 2010

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money

penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark Code Ann 1728309b

THEREFORE the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of 5000 there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners

JAMES L SALKELD

DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By d
Ronald E Baker

Labor Division Manager

Date 22Zfo

RB02172010E



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

1N RE John Lyons

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT

On September 4 2008 John Lyons was assessed a civil money penalty in the

amount of 5000 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark

Code Ann 1728304 This violation occurred on July 2 2008 at 508 South Carl

Street John Lyons did not contest the penalty but tendered payment on or about

January 12 2010

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money

penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark Code Ann 1728309b

THEREFORE the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of5000 there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners

JAMES L SALKELD

DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By a L
Ronald E Baker

Labor Division Manager

Date t r l Zlo

0007022008A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE Dustin Marshall

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT

On February 18 2010 Dustin Marshall was assessed a civil money penalty in

the amount of5000 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark

Code Ann1728304 This violation occurred on January 25 2010 at Conagra

Addition Dustin Marshall did not contest the penalty but tendered payment on or about

March 102010

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money

penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark Code Ann 1728309b

THEREFORE the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of5000 there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners

JAMES L SALKELD

DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Ronald E Baker

Labor Division Manager

Date 3

RB02182010F



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE Wayne Marshall

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT

On February 18 2010 Wayne Marshall was assessed a civil money penalty in

the amount of5000 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark

Code Ann1728304 This violation occurred on January 25 2010 at Conagra

Addition Wayne Marshall did not contest the penalty but tendered payment on or

about March 16 2010

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money

penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark Code Ann 1728309b

THEREFORE the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of5000 there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners

JAMES L SALKELD

DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Y

Ronal E Baker

Labor Division Manager

Date 3l 7l

RB02182010G



BEFORE THE ARKAiVSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE Paul W Middleton

M4221

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT

On January 7 2010 Paul W Middleton M4221 was assessed a civil money

penalty in the amount of 50000 for employing 2 unlicensed individuals to perform

electrical work in violation of Regulation 01013017Fof the Board of Electrical

Examiners of the State of Arkansas This violation occurred on December 31 2009 at

N Killough Paul W Middleton did not contest the penalty but tendered payment on or

about February 1 2010

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money

penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark Code Ann 172309b

THEREFORE the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of 50000 there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners

JAMES L SALKELD

DIRECTOR OF LABOR

y

Ronald E Baker

Labor Division Manager

Date 4 Zo o

RB01072010A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE Dale Mitzell

M2017

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT

On January 4 2010 Dale MitzellM2017 was assessed a civil money penalty

in the amount of7500 for failure to supervise 1 electrical apprentices in violation of

Regulation01013013H6c of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of

Arkansas This violation occurred on December 9 2009 at Hampton Inn Dale Mitzell

did not contest the penalty and has not paid the penalty

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money

penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark Code Ann 1728309b

THEREFORE the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of7500 there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners The electricians license shall not

be renewed until the penalty is paid

JAMES L SALKELD

DIRECTOR OF LABOR

BFiat i
Y

Ronald E Baker

Labor Division Manager

Date e n a

RB01042010A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

fN RE Dale Mizell

M2017

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT

On January 4 2010 Dale MizellM2017 was assessed a civil money penalty in

the amount of7500 for failure to supervise an electrical apprentice in violation of

Regulation01013013H6c of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of

Arkansas This violation occurred on December 9 2009 at Hampton Inn Dale Mizell

did not contest the penalty but tendered payment on or about February 12 2010

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money

penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark Code Ann 1728309b

THEREFORE the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of7500 there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners

JAMES L SALKELD

DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By
Ronald E Baker

Labor Division Manager

Date ZS O

RB01042010A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE Donald R Moore EA8349 expired2282009

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT

On February 17 2010 Donald R Moore was assessed a civil money penalty in

the amount of5000 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark

Code Ann 1728304 This violation occurred on February 1 2010 at Caterpillar

Donald R Moore did not contest the penalty but tendered payment on or about

February 15 2010

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money

penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark Code Ann 1728309b

THEREFORE the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of5000 there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners

JAMES L SALKELD

DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Ronald E Baker

Labor Division Manager

Date 22tl

RB02172010C



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE Johnny Morris

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT

On January 7 2010 Johnny Morris was assessed a civil money penalty in the

amount of5000 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark

Code Ann 1728304 This violation occurred on December 31 2009 at N Killough

Johnny Morris did not contest the penalty but tendered payment on or about February

2 2010

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money

penalty pursuant to the provisions ofArk Code Ann 1728309b

THEREFORE the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of5000 there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners

JAMES L SALKELD

DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By
Ronald E Baker

Labor Division Manager

Date e 4 Zp o

RB01072010C



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE Josh Motsinger
EA11198

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT

On June 8 2009 Josh Motsinger was assessed a civil money penalty in the

amount of 45000 for performing electrical work beyond the scope of his license in

violation of Regulation01013009A16 of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the

State of Arkansas and for violations of the State Electrical Code as adopted by the

Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas These violationsoccurred on

April 7 2009 at 3210 MaggiesCove Josh Motsinger did not contest the penalty and

has not paid the penalty

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money

penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark Code Ann 1728309b

THEREFORE the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of 45000 there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners The electricians license shall not

be renewed until the penalty is paid

JAMES L SALKELD

DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By o

Ronald E Baker

Labor Division Manager

Date 1 O

RB06082009A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE Josh Dewayne Motsinger
EA11198

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT

On December 2 2009 Josh Dewayne Motsinger was assessed a civil money

penalty in the amount of195000 for performing electrical work beyond the scope of

his license in violation of Regulation01013009A16 of the Board of Electrical

Examiners of the State of Arkansas and for violations of the State Electrical Code as

adopted by the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas These

violations occurred on April 7 2009 at 11900 Dollarway Road Josh Dewayne

Motsinger did not contest the penalty and has not paid the penalty

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money

penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark Code Ann 1728309b

THEREFORE the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of195000

there being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners The electricians license

shall not be renewed until the penalty is paid

JAMES L SALKELD

DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By mcaL
Ronald E Baker

Labor Division Manager

Date lllco

RB12022009A



BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE Abner Ortize

CONSENT ORDER

On this 30th day of November 2009 this matter comes before the Board of

Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas The Arkansas Department of Labor and

Abner Ortize hereby consent to entry of this order

FINDINGS OF FACT

1 Abner Ortize admits to 1 violation of Arkansas law regarding the licensing

of electricians Ark Code Ann 1728101 etseq or the regulations of the Board on

November 11 2009

2 The Department of Labor notified Abner Ortize of a civil penalty

assessment in the amount of5000 for these violations

3 Abner Ortize specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas laws

regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of electrical

work

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Board of Electrical Examiners is authorized to assess civil money penalties

pursuant to Ark Code Ann 1728309

THEREFORE Abner Ortize shall pay a civil penalty in the amount of000 for

the above violations This penalty shall be suspended provided that there are no further



violations of the stateslicensing law or the National Electrical Code as adopted by the

Board for a period of two years from entry of this Order

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

By
Gary Ferrell hairman

Datet2Ao

APPROVED

Ron Baker

Code Enforcement Administrator

Arkansas Department of Labor

10421 West Markham

Little Rock Arkansas 72205

501 6824547

Abner Ortize

5901 JFK Blvd Apt 1204

North Little Rock AR 72116

Batch GC11192009BRB11232009A



RECEIVED
BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

JAN 1 3 2010

IN RE David L Peavy ELECTRICALEXAMINERSM2294

CONSENT ORDER

The Arkansas Department of Labor hereinafter ADOL and David L Peavy enter

into this agreement to settle all issues relating to citations and assessments of civil

money penalties issued by the Electrical Division of the ADDL The parties agree and

state the following

1 David L Peavy admits to 2 violations of Arkansas law regarding the

licensing of electricians Ark Code Ann 1728101 et seq or the regulations of the

Board on November 19 2009

2 The Department of Labor notified David L Peavy of a civil penalty

assessment in the amount of15000 for these violations

3 David L Peavy has not been previously disciplined or fined by the Board

4 David L Peavy specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas laws

regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of electrical

work

5 David L Peavy and the ADOL agree that the above referenced fine in this

matter shall be suspended provided there are no further violations of the states

licensing law or National Electrical Code as adopted by the Board for a period of two

years from entry of this order

Dated this 7th day of JANUARY 2010

IT IS SO AGREED

Ron Baker

Labor Division Manager
Arkansas Department of Labor

10421 West Markham

Little Rock AR 72205

501 6824547

By
David L Peavy
610 Division

Texarkana AR 71854

Batch RB01042010C



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE Joel Peterson

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT

On January 6 2010 Joel Peterson was assessed a civil money penalty in the

amount of 25000 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark

Code Ann1728304 This violation occurred on December 3 2009 at Rivers Edge

Joel Peterson did not contest the penalty but tendered payment on or about January

26 2010

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money

penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark Code Ann 1728309b

THEREFORE the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of25000 there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners

JAMES L SALKELD

DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By
Ronald E Baker

Labor Division Manager

Date o

RB01062010A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE Wendell Robinson

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT

On February 17 2010 Wendell Robinson was assessed a civil money penalty in

the amount of5000 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark

Code Ann 1728304 This violation occurred on February 1 2010 at Caterpillar

Wendell Robinson did not contest the penalty but tendered payment on or about

February 15 2010

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money

penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark Code Ann 1728309b

THEREFORE the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of 5000 there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners

JAMES L SALKELD

DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By
Ronal E Baker

Labor Division Manager

Date 2ZZv

RB02172010F



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE James Scott

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT

On March 2 2010 James Scott was assessed a civil money penalty in the

amount of 25000 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark

Code Ann 1728304 This violation occurred on January 14 2010 atORileysAuto

Parts James Scott did not contest the penalty but tendered payment on or about

March 16 2010

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money

penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark Code Ann 1728309b

THEREFORE the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of 25000 there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners

JAMES L SALKELD

DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Ronald E Baker

Labor Division Manager

Date 3Ctt

RB03022010D



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE William Spicer

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT

On December 31 2009 William Spicer was assessed a civil money penalty in

the amount of 5000 for performing electrical work without a license in violation ofArk

Code Ann1728304 This violation occurred on September 11 2009 at Davita

William Spicer did not contest the penalty but tendered payment on or about January

20 2010

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money

penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark Code Ann 1728309b

THEREFORE the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of5000 there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners

JAMES L SALKELD

DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Ronald E Baker

Labor Division Manager

Date t 25 loo

RB12312009B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE Daniel D Steele

M2526

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT

On February 17 2010 Daniel D SteeleM2526 was assessed a civil money

penalty in the amount of100000 for employing 4 unlicensed individualsto perform

electrical work in violation of Regulation 01013017Fof the Board of Electrical

Examiners of the State of Arkansas This violation occurred on February 1 2010 at

Caterpillar Daniel D Steele did not contest the penalty but tendered payment on or

about February 15 2010

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money

penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark Code Ann 1728309b

THEREFORE the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of100000

there being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners

JAMES L SALKELD

DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Ronald E Baker

Labor Division Manager

Date 22 z o

RB02172010A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE Michael Vaughn

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT

On February 17 2010 Michael Vaughn was assessed a civil money penalty in

the amount of5000 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark

Code Ann 1728304 This violation occurred on February 1 2010 at Caterpillar

Michael Vaughn did not contest the penalty but tendered payment on or about

February 15 2010

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money

penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark Code Ann 1728309b

THEREFORE the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of5000 there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners

JAMES L SALKELD

DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By
Ronald E Baker

Labor Division Manager

Date lLCo

R602172010D



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE Neal Vest

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT

On January 7 2010 Neal Vest was assessed a civil money penalty in the

amount of5000 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark

Code Ann 1728304 This violation occurred on December 31 2009 at N Killough

Neal Vest did not contest the penalty in the allotted time period and has not paid the

penalty

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money

penalty pursuant to the provisions ofArk Code Ann 1728309b

THEREFORE the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of 5000 there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners

JAMES L SALKELD

DIRECTOR OF LABOR

B Cod

Ronald E Baker

Labor Division Manager

Date ZSd

RB01072010B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE John Martin Wells

EA10119 Expired 10312008

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT

On December 2 2009 John Martin Wells was assessed a civil money penalty in

the amount of5000 for performing electrical work without a license in violation ofArk

Code Ann 1728304 This violation occurred on October 23 2009 at La Quinta Inn

John Martin Wells did not contest the penalty in the allotted time period and has not

paid the penalty

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money

penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark Code Ann 1728309b

THEREFORE the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of5000 there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners

JAMES L SALKELD

DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By
Ronald E Baker

Labor Division Manager

Date 2 i S Io

RB12022009C



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE John Martin Wells Jr

EA10119Expired 10312008

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT

On December 2 2009 John Martin Wells Jr was assessed a civil money penalty

in the amount of 5000 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of

Ark Code Ann 1728304 This violation occurred on October 23 2009 at La Quinta

Inn John Martin Wells Jr did not contest the penalty but tendered payment on or about

March 5 2010

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money

penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark Code Ann 1728309b

THEREFORE the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of5000 there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners

JAMES L SALKELD

DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By
RonaldEBaker

Labor Division Manager

Date 9 lo
RB 12022009C



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE Curtis Williams

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT

On December 2 2009 Curtis Williams was assessed a civil money penalty in the

amount of 25000 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark

CodeAnn1728304 This violation occurred on November 30 2009 at 4527

Dollarway Road Curtis Williams did not contest the penalty in the allotted time period

and has not paid the penalty

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money

penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark Code Ann 1728309b

THEREFORE the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of 25000 there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners

JAMES L SALKELD

DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Bv C
Ronald E Baker

Labor Division Manager

Date o

RB12022009D



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE William Wiltshire

M7055

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT

On December 31 2009 William WiltshireM7055 was assessed a civil money

penalty in the amount of 50000 for employing 2 unlicensed individualsto perform

electrical work in violation of Regulation 01013017Fof the Board of Electrical

Examiners of the State of Arkansas This violation occurred on September 11 2009 at

Davita William Wiltshire did not contest the penalty but tendered payment on or about

January 20 2010

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money

penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark Code Ann 1728309b

THEREFORE the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of50000 there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners

JAMES L SALKELD

DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Ronald E Baker

Labor Division Manager

Date 2S o

RB12312009A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE Jarrod Woods

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT

On February 18 2010 Jarrod Woods was assessed a civil money penalty in the

amount of 75000 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark

Code Ann1728304 and for violations of the State Electrical Code as adopted by the

Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas These violations occurred on

December 3 2009 at Rivers Edge Community Pool Jarrod Woods did not contest the

penalty in the allotted time period and has not paid the penalty

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money

penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark Code Ann 1728309b

THEREFORE the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of75000 there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners

JAMES L SALKELD

DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Y
Ronald E Baker

Labor Division Manager

Date 3l l a

RB02182010B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE Michael York

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT

On March 4 2010 Michael Your was assessed a civil money penalty in the

amount of5000 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark

Code Ann 1728304 This violation occurred on February 19 2010 at Social Secruity

Office Michael York did not contest the penalty but tendered payment on or about

March 5 2010

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money

penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark Code Ann 1728309b

THEREFORE the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of 5000 there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners

JAMES L SALKELD

DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Ronald E Baker

Labor Division Manager

Date 3Iro

RB03042010D


